Sponsored by: Lindsey

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2017-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE CITY TO PURCHASE A VAC-CON VACUUM TRUCK THROUGH THE FLORIDA SHERIFF'S ASSOCIATION STATE BID LIST CONTRACT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$433,631.84; APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR THE PURCHASE AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Marathon is responsible for maintenance of the sewer collection and treatment systems within the City's jurisdictional limits; and

WHEREAS, the City needs to acquire equipment in connection with providing the service referenced above; and

WHEREAS, the vacuum truck will be utilized primarily for the wastewater plants and wastewater collection systems but, will also service the storm water system as needed; and

WHEREAS, this equipment purchase is reimbursable through the FDEP LP44041 Grant; and

WHEREAS, under the City's purchasing policies and guidelines, the City may waive a competitive procurement if it bonds with an existing state or county contract for the same equipment or service that was competitively procured; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to take advantage of the Florida Sheriffs Association bid list contract #FSA16-VEH14.0 in order to purchase this equipment.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. The City Council hereby approves the purchase of equipment for City use under Florida Sheriffs Association bid list contract #FSA16-VEH14.0, in an amount not to exceed \$433,631.84.
- **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS $25^{\rm TH}$ DAY OF APRIL, 2017.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Dr. Daniel Zieg, Mayor

AYES:

Bartus, Cook, Coldiron, Senmartin, Zieg

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, ELORIDA ONLY:

David Migut, City Attorney